

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-50086

United States of America,
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

Coy Jones,
Defendant – Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
Case No. 1:17-CR-253-SS

Consolidated With
Case No. 18-50088

United States of America,
Plaintiff – Appellee

v.

Coy Marshall Jones,
Defendant – Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
Case No. 1:10-CR-474-SS-1

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT COY JONES

Santosh Aravind
David D. Shank
William G. Cochran
SCOTT DOUGLASS & MCCONNICO LLP
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 495-6300
Fax: (512) 495-6399

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT COY JONES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Arguments in Reply.....	1
I. The government cannot escape <i>Kizzee</i> by downplaying its backdoor introduction of the CI’s inculpatory testimonial statements.....	1
A. Before trial, the government misled Mr. Jones to think the government would elicit only the CI’s forward-looking tip.	1
B. Mr. Jones did not invite the CI’s after-the-fact statements at trial by cross-examining agents to confirm they “believed”—but did not know—a drug deal occurred.....	7
C. The government cannot blame Mr. Jones for its backdoor set up, because waiver of confrontation rights must be “purposeful rather than inadvertent” under <i>United States v.</i> <i>Taylor</i>	11
D. The government fails to prove harmless error beyond a reasonable doubt under <i>Kizzee</i>	16
E. Even absent a Confrontation Clause violation, the district court should have ordered disclosure of the CI’s identity.....	17
II. The government used Mr. Jones’s prior conviction for an impermissible purpose and prejudiced the jury.	18
III. The government cannot answer significant evidentiary gaps.	21
IV. Conviction and revocation fall together.	23
Conclusion and Prayer	23
Certificate of Service	25
Certificate of Compliance.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Maine v. Moulton,
474 U.S. 159 (1985) 22

United States v. Avarello,
592 F.2d 1339 (5th Cir. 1979) 19

United States v. Carpenter,
963 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1992) 22

United States v. Ceballos,
789 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2015) 15

United States v. Franklin,
838 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2016) 11

United States v. Gonzales,
606 F.2d 70 (5th Cir. 1979) 16

United States v. Hagman,
740 F.3d 1044 (5th Cir. 2014) 21

United States v. Hall,
858 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2017) 20

United States v. Jimenez,
509 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2007) 15

United States v. Kizsee,
877 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2017) 1, 11, 16, 17

United States v. Lemaire,
712 F.2d 944 (5th Cir. 1983) 16

United States v. Lerma,
877 F.3d 628 (5th Cir. 2017) 16

United States v. Macon,
2:16-CR-00121-DCN, 2018 WL 1036212, (D.S.C. Feb. 23, 2018) 20

United States v. Octave,
575 F. App'x 533 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 14

United States v. Sosa,
17-40460, 2018 WL 3578436 (5th Cir. July 25, 2018)..... 1

United States v. Taylor,
508 F.2d 761 (5th Cir. 1975).....passim

United States v. Tolliver,
780 F.2d 1177 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 22

United States v. Turner,
319 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 22

United States v. Wallace,
759 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 20

United States v. Whittington,
269 F. App'x 388 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 15, 16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)..... 18
